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adult provision led to an increase of 2.5 percent-
age points (95% confidence interval [CI], 1.6 to 
3.4) in private-insurance reimbursement — a 
9.9% relative increase from baseline. Medicaid 
payments decreased by 2.1 percentage points 
(95% CI, 3.0 to 1.3), and self-payments decreased 
by 0.3 percentage points (95% CI, 0.5 to 0.2). 
Most of the changes involved payments for 
births to unmarried mothers (Table S1 in the 
Supplementary Appendix).

In our confirmatory analysis using the Na-
tionwide Inpatient Sample, we found similar re-
sults. Coverage by private insurance increased, 
and Medicaid-funded and uninsured deliveries 
decreased (Table S2 in the Supplementary Ap-
pendix).

Our study shows that the young-adult provi-
sion was associated with a significant increase 
in private coverage and a significant decrease in 
Medicaid coverage of childbirth among women 
19 to 26 years of age. As such, it suggests a shift 
in financing of childbirth from Medicaid to pri-
vate insurance in this population. This research 
may be limited insofar as it only looks at two 
specific points of pregnancy and delivery: points 
immediately before and after childbirth. How-

ever, childbirth tends to be the most costly part 
of pregnancy and payment sources for childbirth 
probably are similar to payment sources for con-
current care.
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State Medicaid Expansion and Changes in Hospital Volume 
According to Payer

To the Editor: The Affordable Care Act (ACA) 
has many potential implications for the hospital 
industry. One of the most closely followed issues 
is the expansion of Medicaid, which became a 
state option as a result of the Supreme Court 
decision of 2012.1 As of this writing, 31 states 
and Washington, D.C., have elected to expand 
Medicaid, and enrollment grew by 21% to more 
than 71 million persons between January 2014 
and March 2015.2 State decisions about Medicaid 
expansion potentially have important implica-
tions for hospital payment sources and revenue.

A number of reports have shown a reduced 
volume of uninsured patients in hospitals in 
expansion states. However, most of these data 
have come from for-profit hospitals or from a 
single state.3,4

We performed a study using hospital-dis-
charge data from the Hospital ACA Monitoring 

Project (HAMP), a voluntary surveillance effort 
funded by the Robert Wood Johnson Founda-
tion.5 All state hospital associations were invited 
to participate by submitting quarterly data on 
inpatient admissions and emergency department 
visits according to payer. Of the 21 states cur-
rently participating, 11 have expanded Medicaid. 
Data submitted through HAMP are highly repre-
sentative of overall hospital volume in their re-
spective states, including, on average, 98% of 
acute care hospitals. States that participate in 
the study, as compared with nonparticipating 
states, have smaller Hispanic populations and 
lower rates of uninsurance and poverty, as 
shown in Table S1 in the Supplementary Appen-
dix, available with the full text of this letter at 
NEJM.org.

Table 1 shows changes in hospital volume per 
capita between 2013 and 2014 according to 

The New England Journal of Medicine 
Downloaded from nejm.org on August 17, 2022. For personal use only. No other uses without permission. 

 Copyright © 2016 Massachusetts Medical Society. All rights reserved. 



Correspondence

n engl j med 374;2 nejm.org January 14, 2016 197

Ta
bl

e 
1.

 M
ea

n 
H

os
pi

ta
l V

ol
um

e 
pe

r 
10

00
 S

ta
te

 R
es

id
en

ts
 Y

ou
ng

er
 th

an
 6

5 
Ye

ar
s 

of
 A

ge
, A

cc
or

di
ng

 to
 P

ay
er

 a
nd

 M
ed

ic
ai

d 
Ex

pa
ns

io
n 

St
at

us
, 2

01
3 

an
d 

20
14

.*

V
ar

ia
bl

e
Ex

pa
ns

io
n 

St
at

es
 (

N
=1

0)
†

N
on

ex
pa

ns
io

n 
St

at
es

 (
N

=1
1)

‡

A
ve

ra
ge

 
V

ol
um

e,
 

20
13

A
ve

ra
ge

 
V

ol
um

e,
 

20
14

A
ve

ra
ge

 
A

bs
ol

ut
e 

D
iff

er
en

ce
§

P 
V

al
ue

M
ea

n 
 S

ta
te

 
C

ha
ng

e§

A
ve

ra
ge

 
V

ol
um

e,
 

20
13

A
ve

ra
ge

 
V

ol
um

e,
 

20
14

A
ve

ra
ge

 
A

bs
ol

ut
e 

D
iff

er
en

ce
§

P 
V

al
ue

M
ea

n 
 S

ta
te

 
C

ha
ng

e§

M
ea

n 
D

iff
er

en
ce

‑ 
in

‑ 
D

iff
er

en
ce

s 
R

es
ul

t¶
P 

V
al

ue

pe
rc

en
t

pe
rc

en
t

In
pa

tie
nt

 
 a

dm
is

si
on

s

To
ta

l
74

.8
74

.2
−0

.6
0

0.
23

−0
.1

71
.7

71
.6

−0
.0

4
0.

96
0.

0
−0

.6
0.

59

C
om

m
er

ci
al

 
 in

su
ra

nc
e‖

44
.1

43
.0

−1
.1

0.
04

−2
.5

40
.8

41
.1

0.
3

0.
50

1.
0

−1
.5

0.
04

M
ed

ic
ai

d
24

.4
27

.5
3.

2
0.

00
4

14
.8

21
.6

21
.8

0.
2

0.
71

2.
1

3.
0

0.
00

5

N
o 

in
su

ra
nc

e
6.

3
3.

7
−2

.7
0.

00
8

−3
3.

2
9.

4
8.

8
−0

.6
0.

4
−7

.1
−2

.1
0.

06

Em
er

ge
nc

y 
de

pa
rt

-
m

en
t v

is
its

**

To
ta

l
28

6.
6

29
3.

9
7.

0
0.

03
2.

8
32

4.
7

33
2.

7
8.

1
0.

14
2.

6
−1

.0
0.

87

C
om

m
er

ci
al

 
 in

su
ra

nc
e‖

13
3.

0
13

4.
0

1.
0

0.
61

0.
7

13
4.

9
14

2.
3

7.
4

0.
03

6.
0

−6
.5

0.
10

M
ed

ic
ai

d
91

.6
11

9.
8

28
.2

0.
00

9
40

.4
10

1.
5

10
8.

7
7.

2
0.

02
9.

0
21

.0
0.

01

N
o 

in
su

ra
nc

e
62

.2
40

.1
−2

2.
1

0.
02

−2
9.

9
88

.3
81

.7
−6

.6
0.

00
6

−8
.7

−1
5.

5
0.

04

* 
 St

at
e 

av
er

ag
es

 a
re

 s
ho

w
n.

†
 

 Ex
pa

ns
io

n 
st

at
es

 w
er

e 
C

ol
or

ad
o,

 C
on

ne
ct

ic
ut

, I
lli

no
is

, I
ow

a,
 K

en
tu

ck
y,

 M
ar

yl
an

d,
 M

ic
hi

ga
n,

 M
in

ne
so

ta
, N

ew
 J

er
se

y,
 a

nd
 N

ew
 Y

or
k.

‡
 

 N
on

ex
pa

ns
io

n 
st

at
es

 w
er

e 
Fl

or
id

a,
 G

eo
rg

ia
, I

nd
ia

na
, K

an
sa

s,
 M

is
so

ur
i, 

M
on

ta
na

, S
ou

th
 C

ar
ol

in
a,

 T
en

ne
ss

ee
, V

ir
gi

ni
a,

 W
is

co
ns

in
, a

nd
 W

yo
m

in
g.

§ 
 Th

e 
av

er
ag

e 
ab

so
lu

te
 d

iff
er

en
ce

 a
nd

 t
he

 m
ea

n 
st

at
e 

pe
rc

en
t 

ch
an

ge
 a

re
 c

ha
ng

es
 in

 t
he

 a
ve

ra
ge

 s
ta

te
 a

nd
 a

re
 n

ot
 d

ir
ec

tly
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
fr

om
 t

he
 a

ve
ra

ge
 s

ta
te

 v
ol

um
e 

pe
r 

ca
pi

ta
.

¶
 

 Th
e 

di
ffe

re
nc

e‑
in

‑d
iff

er
en

ce
s 

(p
er

 1
00

0 
re

si
de

nt
s)

 e
st

im
at

e 
w

as
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
by

 s
ub

tr
ac

tin
g 

th
e 

ab
so

lu
te

 d
iff

er
en

ce
 fo

r 
th

e 
no

ne
xp

an
si

on
 s

ta
te

s 
fr

om
 t

he
 a

bs
ol

ut
e 

di
ffe

re
nc

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
ex

‑
pa

ns
io

n 
st

at
es

.
‖ 

 C
om

m
er

ci
al

 in
su

ra
nc

e 
in

cl
ud

es
 h

ea
lth

 in
su

ra
nc

e 
pr

ov
id

ed
 b

y 
an

 e
m

pl
oy

er
 o

r 
di

re
ct

ly
 p

ur
ch

as
ed

, a
s 

w
el

l a
s 

se
ve

ra
l o

th
er

 s
m

al
l c

at
eg

or
ie

s 
su

ch
 a

s 
w

or
ke

r’
s 

co
m

pe
ns

at
io

n,
 d

is
ab

ili
ty

, 
an

d 
au

to
 in

su
ra

nc
e 

in
 s

om
e 

st
at

es
.

**
  M

ar
yl

an
d,

 M
ic

hi
ga

n,
 a

nd
 V

ir
gi

ni
a 

di
d 

no
t 

pr
ov

id
e 

da
ta

 o
n 

em
er

ge
nc

y 
de

pa
rt

m
en

t 
vi

si
ts

, s
o 

da
ta

 o
n 

em
er

ge
nc

y 
de

pa
rt

m
en

t 
vi

si
ts

 a
re

 fr
om

 8
 e

xp
an

si
on

 s
ta

te
s 

an
d 

10
 n

on
ex

pa
ns

io
n 

st
at

es
.

The New England Journal of Medicine 
Downloaded from nejm.org on August 17, 2022. For personal use only. No other uses without permission. 

 Copyright © 2016 Massachusetts Medical Society. All rights reserved. 



correspondence

n engl j med 374;2 nejm.org January 14, 2016198

payer (excluding Medicare) and Medicaid expan-
sion status. Two-sided hypothesis tests were 
used to measure differences according to payer, 
and difference-in-differences tests were used to 
measure differences according to expansion sta-
tus. In expansion states, there were significant 
decreases in admissions covered by commercial 
insurance and not covered by insurance (self-
payment) and significant increases in Medicaid 
admissions. The difference-in-differences results 
showed significant changes for admissions cov-
ered by Medicaid and commercial insurance. In 
both groups of states, Medicaid-covered emer-
gency department visits increased and visits by 
self-paying patients decreased significantly, and 
the difference-in-differences results showed sig-
nificant changes. Commercial insurance–cov-
ered emergency department visits increased sig-
nificantly in nonexpansion states. Results were 
similar in analyses of mean total state volumes 
(i.e., rather than per capita) (Table S2 in the 
Supplementary Appendix).

In conclusion, in this analysis of data from 21 
states, states that expanded Medicaid, as com-
pared with states that did not expand Medicaid, 
had a greater increase in Medicaid-covered inpa-
tient hospital admissions and emergency depart-
ment visits and a greater decrease in commercial 
insurance–covered inpatient admissions and emer-
gency department visits that were not covered by 
insurance.

Many factors affect hospital financial status. 
These results suggest that Medicaid expansion 
may have important effects on the payer mix, 
primarily by reducing the volume of uncompen-
sated care.
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